
BH1A, BF-11B, BH2A, 
BF-12B, 13F-14A, 
AND BF-14B 

FM PYLON ANTENNAS 

INSTRUCTIONS 



• 

• 

• 

Ilk 



• BF-11A, BF-11B, 

BF-12A, BF-12B, BF-14A AND BF-14B 

FM PYLON ANTENNAS 

INSTRUCTIONS 

Manufactured by 

RADIO CORPORATION OF AMERICA 

ENGINEERING PRODUCTS DEPARTMENT 

Camden, N. J., U. S. A. 

Printed in U. S. A. 1B-30181 



_ _ 

• 

• 

• 



• 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 

DESCRIPTION   5 

EQUIPMENT   5 

INSTALLATION PROCEDURE   10 

Installation of Feed Lines   19 

Installation of Beacon Wiring   20 

MAINTENANCE   21 

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS 

• 

• 

FIGURE PAGE 

1 Shorting Bar Chart for BF- 11   21 

2 Shorting Bar Chart for BF- I2   22 

3 Shorting Bar Chart for BF- 14   22 

4 Antenna Assembly Details   23 

5 Antenna Mounting Detail   24 

6 BF- 11 Line Drawing 25 

7 BF- 12 Line Drawing 26 

8 BF- 14 Line Drawing   27 

9 BF- 11 Assembly Drawing   29 

10 BF- 12 Assembly Drawing   31 

11 BF- 14 Assembly Drawing   33 

3 



• 

• 

i 

• 



DESCRIPTION 

• The RCA Type BF- 11A, BF- 1 I B, BF- 12A, 
BF- 12B, BF- 14A, and BF- 14B Pylon Antennas 
are intended for use with frequency-modulated 

radio broadcast transmitters. The frequency range 
and number of sections for each antenna are listed 
in the following table: 

TYPE FREQ. RANGE 
NO. OF 

SECTIONS MASTER ITEM 

BF- 11A 88 to 97.4 mc 1 28221-A 

BF- 11B 96.4 to 108 mc 1 28221-B 

BF- 12A 88 to 95 mc 2 28222-A 

BF- 12B 95 to 108 mc 2 28222-B 

BF- 14A 91 to 97.6 mc 4 28224-A - 

BF- 14B 97.6 to 108 mc 4 28224-B 

EQUIPMENT 

Each Pylon Antenna is stocked as an individually 
numbered Master Item. The parts of each antenna 
are listed as separate items of the respective Mas-
ter Item. Each box or package containing antenna 
parts is labeled as containing Items 1, 2, 3, 4, etc., 
as the case may be, of the individual Master Item. 

!BUST #1 

LIST OF CONTENTS OF MASTER ITEM 26221-A 
NI-28221-A 82-114 MOM ANTLNITA ( 1- SECTION 88-97 NCI 

..... ..... .... ..... .... 'XI' 
...... 

1 

2 

Z 

5 
6 
7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

1 

1 

: 

1 
2 
1 

12 

1 

1 

1 

*RUMBA ME ASSUBLY, 
COMPS181110 £SSLI(8120 AS PIN 739709-1: 

73 

735809 

09 2 

28 
20 

38 
21 
22 
80 
23 

13 

1 

4 
12 
11 

28 

26 

33 

31 

29 

1; 
18 
0 ;2 

39 

(*) 1 run 
(a) 4 IMULDINGS 
(0) 8 6001.01505 35'' 
(D) 1 8188=2 - HOISTING 
(t) 2 SCRES45 3/4-1012-1/2 CAP 
(F) 32 SOURS 1/4-20x1/2 PR 
( al 2 HUMS/ 3/14 
(El) 2 LOCIWASNERS 3/4 
(I) 32 LOCEVA8RER8 1/8 
(J) 2 EITS 3/4-10 

PLAIT, TOP 

rITE111, re; 

STRAP, 11110UND ( RID) 
STRAP, MOUND 
()TRAP, CONTRCTOR 

OUP, POLI 

BAR, SHORTIE( 

0811.12 

SUITABLt CONTAIIER, CONTAINING. 
(à) 1 IBACT12, PIN ASCHOR SCHER 

(8) 6 622.C2Re 3/4 1.0.41-1/2 

(0) 3 SCRIM 5/16-18)45/8 CAP 
(D) I SCRS 1/4-2055/8 CAP 
(2) 1 1174tH 1/ 9.20441/2 CAP 
(2) 6 SCRCEI 3/14-10.6-1/2 CAP 

OU( 0) 18 SRS 3/4-10:3 CAP (2) 2... 1,)(..20,,,._)„)) II 
(CONTINUO ON SHUT 0 

..........., „,„,.,.„,,„„ .............. . ..... ..... .... . 

- 

4 

e 

1 

For example, Item 10, MI-28222A refers to that 
item listed in the -List of Contents of Master Item 
28222A. - All parts not crated are adequately 
tagged or stencilled. 
The Master Item lists for each antenna are as 
follows: 

SHUT 02 

LIST OF CONTENTS OF MASTER ITEM 28221-4 
MI- 28221-A 111-11A PYLON ANIMA ( 1- SECTION, 88-97 NC) 

11 

12 

13 

18 

• 

' 

1 

tPirinânis 3/8-1655/8 cap 
(2) 5 sours 6/s-1146 RIX a 
(IT) 1 RAMS 1/4 
(L) 3 VASECR8 5/16 
(N) 12 WASN•NS 5/8 
(S) 214 WASURS 3/4 

CO) 4 LOUWARTIPRIT 1/4 
(P) 3 LOCISAMŒRS 5/16 
(Q) ; 2% LOCIVASHIRS 3/4 
(R) 14 Locxvoneus 6/8 
(5) 3 LOCIVAISURD 3/8 

iTA i :g: ,, tf: 
(F) 2 NUTS 5/8-11 
(8) 24 nuts 3/14.10 

(x) 2 91411 5/8-11 

(2) 1 CAN OF CAULKING OOMPOUND ( 1 PT. CAS) 

TRANSMISSION LINK 
EMOTE) ONt IS SUPPLIED, ORDERED 4! SITIPPID 

SEPARATELY. 

INSTRUCTIONS ( ASSENBLY), 
INCLUDING TVS BLUCPRINTS 7358 09 

73 

735809 

MI- 28220-1 

IB-30181 

5 PI I I IS IST: 

09 

1N ilk 

45 
42 
11 

26 
21 

16 

2 

8l 
1i 

17 
8 

27 

(22 

91 

PACIING LINT 

NOTE f1 IMO 1 THRU 11 MAY er ORDERED AS 739809-
911, BUT UNAIIIEMIEZD AS DLTAILED BY YU 
81.18.7te NI. 

roz ASUIOLY DETAILS SCt 735809-501. 

NOTE IL2. PACK IN SOUS AS DESIGNATED. STENCIL BOX 
M MI NUEUR ON 2801 BOX. 

.... ..... I ................ .„.,.,.„,,,... .... ..... .... . ..... ..... .... . 

4 

8 

; 

1 

5 



MUT /1 

LIST OF CONTENTS OF MASTER ITEM 26221-8 

NI-26221-8 111.1.16 Py1.011 ANTENit• ( 1-stelon, 3/-1011 bic) 

—..— ...... -. ......,/, 
1 

2 

1 

5 
6 
7 

8 

9 

lo 

11 

1 

1 

i 

1 
2 
1 

12 

a 

1 

1 

MITEUX* Tan AblieNBLY. 
001074181110 MISZOBLED All PIN 735809-1: 

735809 

735809 

Y 

2 
et 

iii 
20 

el 
HE 
40 
23 

13 

 3637 

14 
12 
11 

214 

e5 

33 

31 

29 

5 
15 
18 
30 
32 
;; 

re— irrer--- 
(e) < 6001.21536 
( C) 4 youLonoe 
D) 1 BRACEIT - NoisTiii0 
2) 2 scrave 3/4-1042-1/2 CAP 
r) 32 508V51/4-2041/2 1111  
0) 2 viiiRrill 3/4 
NI 2 Locrusnns y< 
1) 32 LACENAMIERS 1/4 
J) 2 yens 3/4410 

PLATE. TOP 

ge Unt 

liTRAP, 0302ND ( 4131)) 
STRAP. croup 
STRAP, coNNICTOR 

117SP, POLE 

BAI. 811ORTI141 

PILLO 

SUITASLE coupai». CONTAININO: 
(•) 1 SHACKLE. PIN mclion 501111 

(11) 6 NPACER3 3/4 1.2.44-1/2 

(C) 3 saure 5/16-16.5/8 CO 
(D) 1 Urey 1/4-2°25/8 CAP 
(a) 1 «Rn( 1/1(-2004/2 DO 
(r) 6 504165 3/4-1046-1/2 CAP 
(0) 16 saurs 3/4-10.3 CAP 
(N) 2 servi i/4-2041-1/4 RN 

I boisTINIEn ai met 621 
........ ............... .„.,.,.,,„... ........... . ........... . 

— 
A 

1 

I 

I 

Sttef /2 

LIST OF CONTENTS OF MASTER ITEM 28221-6 

NI- 28221-8 SP- 113 PILON ANTENNA ( 1-MICTIoN, 97-108 MC) 

........ ......-.. ...... ... ..-...E. 

11 

12 

13 

10 

• 

1 

1 

I 001RINLIED) 
(I) 3 OCRE« 3/8-1645/8 CAP 
(J) 2 BOLTS 5/6-1146 NU Il 

IX) 1 wASHER 1/4 
Ll 3 «SIENS 5/16 
NI 12 vANFTERS 5/8 

(2) 211 UMM' 3/4 

0) 4 LoCzwAtiRtRe 1/4 
(P) 3 LOCZNASHINS 5/16 
(6) 24 LoCirvASMERS 3/4 
II) 111 Locsynsrus 5/6 

(I) 3 LOUVA/RIRA 3/8 

TU) rg: 1/1420 

TI 2 SOTS;//6t18 
Ii) 24 SITS 3/4-10 
4) 2 SOTS ( SIX) 5/8-11 

(Y) 1 Ca OF CAULKING COMPOUND ( iPT. CA11) 

TRA/851(185103 LINS 
•(11011) ol« IS SUPPLIID. ORD31411) & SNIPPED 

stPANATELY. 

INSTRUCTIONS ( AUC)(BLY). 
InCLLoluo Tno OLUCPRINTI 7)5809 

7)5809 

735809 

NI- 26220-2 

18.30181 

..nl: ni 

1Z 

26 
21 

16 

2; 

'11:2 

1i 

2s/ 

rii 

41 

PACzill0 LIST 

MOTO 41 11148 1 ?KRU 11 MAI et 0826600 AS 
735809-501. BUT UNASIONBLED AS DETAILED 
HI TRI SUB.MICT MI. 

POR AilsgmsLy DETAILS NEZ 735809-502. 

NOTE 02 PACK IN BOXES Al DOSIONAltio. STENCIL 110X 
• MI Wolin 0112ACR boX. 

....-••• ......,........ ...,..,..,... ............. . ............ . 

—  

y 

1 

SUEY il 

LIST OF CONTENTS OF MASTER ITEM 28222- X 

MI- 28222-A 8?- 126 PILON ANTENNA ( 2-411021011, 88-96.5 MC) 

........ ............ ...... ... . " 

1 

2 

3 

4 
5 

6 
7 
6 

9 

10 

11 

1 

1 

1 

4 
A 

2 
11 
2 

el 

8 

1 

ASTENIA TUNE AIIMMIBLy ( TOP) 
MM:13m AsSEIBLED AS NIN 619982-1: 

619982 

.." 
619962 

2 
28 
23 

M. 
39 
21 
22 
41 
23 

2 

;1 

e 

13 

il 

4 
12 
11 

20 

25 

3e 

(A) 1 TUNE 
(Il) 1 BUCEE?, PoIstINO 
(C) 1 BRACIrtT, NOISTING ( 148121) 
(D) 6011.11231n uLDINOS (1) 4 MoULD11108 
(a) 4 sonos 3/141042-1/2 CAP 
(0) 32 SCREvs 1/4-2041/2 164 
(I) A NOM:8 3/4 
(I) 4 LOCI:44MM: 3/4 
(J) 32 LoarwAMIERS 1/4 
(X) 4 NUTS 3/4-10 

ANT21144 TL« ASSEKBLY ( BOTTON), 
CONPRISING ASIC1131.0 Ai MS 619982-11 

PACE ,I. 
BOX 
in 

(A) 1 TUBE 
(8) 4 6011.21606PACE 
(C) 4 MOULDING8 
(I) 32 50885 1/A-20,1/2 RI 
(I) 32 LOCIVA620111 1/It 

PLATE, TOP 

Conit, RAT 
000v1zo11,, KAT 

STRAP, 02:0010) ( PIED) 
IITRAP, ONOUND 
8TRAP, 00101ICTOR 

ST1P. POLI 

SSS, SMORT1143 

OR.1112 

(connut!) on MS? R( 

Ill 
I 302 
e 

PA CZ 
II 
I« 
81 

.......... i ----••••• .....,...,_ ........... . ........... . 

3 

g 
2 

I • 

MET #2 

LIST OF CONTENTS OF MASTER ITEM 2s229... 
NI- 26222.A BP-12.4 PYLON ANTENNA ( 2- section, 88-96.5 MC) 

........... ..... ••••• 

30. 

31 

16 
15 

zg 
32 

40 

'a 

11 

26 
21 

16 

 2i 
1111 
nit 

1/ 

27 

121 

82 

12 1 D'ITOU COITAIKR, GoNTAININO: 

(A) 2 113ACKL/S, PIN MICRON (II) 508W6 sPACER8 3/4 1.2.44-1/2 

(C) 2 SOINS 1/11-zon1/2 CAP N 
(D) a saurs 1/A- 20x5/8 CAP 
(1) 13 ACR/85 5/16-1845/8 CAP 
(r) 18 801511 3/4-1002-1/2 CAP 
(0) 6 SCPZITS 3/4-1046-1/2 CAP 
(5) 16 834158 3/4-104) CAP 
(I) 5 504158 3/6-16o5/8 CAP 
(J) 2 SCRIII 1/4-2041-1/4 RN 

(X) 2 SoLT$ 5/8-11.6-3/4 nu n 
(L) 2 DoLte 5/0-11.6 

(Y) 2 manu 1/0 

gil) 2 :;:ele: ,,1,6 
(PI tz WAIMLIS /A 

(Ci) 6 Loccwonne 1/0 
(8) 7 Locrynslings 5/16 
(8) 42 LOCIvASIIIRS 3/4 
(T) 28 LOcrvoiltRil 5/8 
(u) 5 LACIMASNENS 3/8 

(y) n mn 1/4-20 
(y) 1) NUTS i/16-18 
(X) 48 SIFTS /8-11 
(1) 42 SOTS /4-10 
(E) 4 NUTS 5/8-11 

(AA) 2 Cille Or CAULSINO C010oUND 
(1 Pl. PER CAS) 

(021ITIIII/ED ON 011322 #3) 

PACK 
Ill 

201 
01 

61 

619982 

82 

........ ................ ............ ..«,....... . .........., . 

3 

1 

6 



R
A
D
I
O
 
C
O
R
P
O
R
A
T
I
O
N
 
O
F
 
A
M
E
R
I
C
A
.
 
R
C
A
 
V
I
C
T
O
R
 
D
I
V
I
S
I
O
N
 

LIST OF CONTENTS OF MASTER ITEM 28222-8 

MI- 28222-A BF- 12A PYLON ANTENNA ( 2- SECTION, 88-96.5 NC) 

13 

14 

15 

• 

1 

1 

TRANSMISSION LISE 
*flee) oNN IS SUPPLIED, ORDERED & SHIPPED 

SEPARATELY. 

INSTRUCTIONS ( ASSEMBLY). 
INCLUDING TIC BLUEPRINTS 619982 ) PACE IN BOX /1 

PACICING LIST 

INTL f1 'TINS 1 TRW/ 12 WORE KW BE °AWNED AS 

MI- 28220-3 

113-30181 

TM S NI, 
11111E-5 1,2à 

3 

619982-501, BUY tnimweaBLED AS DETAILED 
BY /ME SUBJECT NI. 

FOR ASSEMBLY DETAILS WE 519982-501. 

NOTE 02 PACE IN BOXES AS DESIGNATED. STENCIL BOX 
C. NI NUMBER ON EACH BOX. 

3 

• 

LIST OF CONTENTS OF MASTER ITEM 28222-B 

NI- 28222-B 11F-123 PYLON ANTENNA ( 2- SECTION, 96.5-108 MC) 

1 

2 

3 

4 
5 

6 
7 
8 

9 

10 

11 

1 

1 

1 

4 
4 

2 
11 
2 

ki 

24 

1 

ANTENNA TIRE ASIWICBLY ( TOP), 
CONPRISIN3 ASSEMBLED AD PER 619982-94 

(4) 1 Toes 
(10) 1 BRAME?, HOISTING 

1 DRACUT, 11015TIND INSIDE) (1 MO 
( D 4 ULDINGS 
(E 4 6o)runtos 
(F) 4 OMENS 3/4-10442-1/2 CAP 
(5) 32 SCREWS 1/4-20E1/2 R11 
(N) 4 WEIRS 3/4 
(I) 4 LOCIvASHERS 3/4 
(J) 32 LOCIIMEERS 1/4 
(I) 4 NUTS 3/4-10 

WITNINA TURN 1,43«/IBLY ( MOTION), 
COMPRISING ASSEMBLND As PER 619982-91 

PACK 
IN 

BOX 
/1 

419982 

519982 

z 
28 
29 

3 

i0 

39 
21 
28 
HI 
23 

2 

e 
39 
Z? 

13 

37 
;; 

4 
12 
11 

25 

24 

34 

(A) 1 TUBE 
(13) 4 WULDI1103 1 
(C) 4 MOULDINGS 
(D) 32 SCREWS 1/4-20s1/2 RH 
(E) 32 Loan/WENS 1/4 

PLATE, TOP 

COVER, SLOT 
TOPER, SLOT 

STRAP, GROUND ( REED) 
STRAP, MUM 
STRAP, CONNECTOR 

BAR. SHORTIII3 

MEP, POLE 

GRILLE 

(CONTINUED ON SUET 12) 

PACE 
IN 

BOX 
12 

PACE 
IN 

BOX 
/1 

--4•°•' 

4 

R
A
D
I
O
 
C
O
R
P
O
R
A
T
I
O
N
 
O
F
 
A
M
E
R
I
C
A
.
 
R
C
A
 
V
I
C
T
O
R
 
D
I
V
I
S
I
O
N
 

R
A
D
I
O
 
C
O
R
P
O
R
A
T
I
O
N
 
O
F
 
A
M
E
R
I
C
A
.
 
R
C
A
 
V
I
C
T
O
R
 
D
I
V
I
S
I
O
N
 

LIST OF CONTENTS OF MASTER ITEM 28222-B 

NI- 28222-B 13/-1214 PYLON ANTENNA ( 2- SECTION, 96.5-108 MC) 

12 1 SUITABLE CONTAINER, CONTAINING: 
(A) 2 SHACKLES, PIN MINOR SCREW 

(B) 6 SPACERS 3/4 I.D.444-1/2 

(C) 2 SCREW 1/4-20:1/2 CAP 
(D) 2 SCRNWS 1/4-2045/8 CAP 
(E) 13 SMERS 5/16-18.5/8 CAP 
(F) 18 SCAM 3/4-10.2-1/2 CAP 
(G) 6 SCREES 3/11-1036-1/2 CAP 
(H) 18 SCENES 3/4-1043 CAP 
(I) 5 sawn 3/8-1645/4 C.42 
(.1) 2 311E85 1/4-20441-1/4 RR 

(1) 2 BOLTS 5/8-11:6-3/4 MIX H 
(1) 2 BOLTS 5/8-11:6 

(II) 2 WARS 1/4 
( N) 13 WASHERS 5/16 
(0) 24 WASHERS 5/8 
(P) 42 WASHERS 3/4 

(;) 6 UICKIFAKIHERS 1/4 
(R) 7 LCCIWASHERS 5/16 
(e) 42 LOG:CRASHERS 3/14 
(T) 28 LOCXWASHERS 5/8 
(U) 5 LOCIwASNERS 3/8 

(Y) 4 NUTS 1/14-20 
(W) 13 NUTS 5/16-18 
(X) (48 NUTS 5/8-11 

;Y) 42 NUTS 3/5-10 
(2) 4 NUTS 5/8-11 

(AA) 2 CANS OR CAULKING COMPOUND 
(1 PT. PER CAN) 

(CONTINUED ON SHEET 13) 

PACK 
11 

SOX 
/1 

61 

619962 

982 30 

31 

18 
1 g 

20 
32 

; 
4o 

43 

45 

1 2 

26 
21 

16 
7 

22 
184 
48 

17 
8 
27 

212 

42 

,...... ......- .. ..... ..... ....... ..... ... . .......... . 

4 

1 

f 

SKEET 

LIST OF CONTENTS OF MASTER ITEM 28222-2 

M1-28222-B BI- 12B PYLON ANTENNA ( 2- SECTION. 96.5-108 NC) 

13 

14 

15 

• 

1 

1 

18051118810N LISE 
•(NOTE) OW IS SUPPLIED, ORDERED e SHIPPED 

SEPARATELY. 

INSTRUCTIONS ( ASSEMBLY), 
INCLUDING IWO MAIM/ ITS 619982 PACK IN BOX 11 

MI-28220-4 

OS- 30181 

THIS NI, 
SHEETS 1.26 

3 

PACKING LIST 

NOW  11 ITEMS 1 THAD 12 ABOVE INC NE ORWRED AN 
619962-501, BUT OIASSEMBUD As DETAILED 
BY TNT SUBJECT III. 

FOR ASSEMBLY ENTAILS tirt 619982-502. 

NOTE 12 PACE IN BOXES AS DESIGNATED. STENCIL BOX 
a MI NUMBER ON EACH BOX. 

„,.,„,.„,,,„ .... ..... ... . ..... ..... ,... . 

4 

7 



RUT /1 

LIST OF CONTENTS OF MASTER ITEM 20224'4 

N.- 28224-A B2-141 PYLON ANIIIIRA ( 4- SECTION. 88-99 MC) ..., 
.:.... 

1 

2 

3 

1 

1 

1 

*0115 NA TUBE ASSEMBLY ( StCTION 1), 
COMPRISING ASSEMBLED As PER 309267-19: 

( A) 1 TM 
(5) 6 »ouLoiroo 
(D) 32 BMWS 1/4-2041/2 RN I PACE 
(C) 2 MOULDINGS Ill 

BOX /1 
(a) 32 LoCtwANNERS 1/4 

ANTENNA TUBE ASSEMBLY ( SECTION 2), 
COMPRISING ASSIOSILID AS PER 309267-191 

303267 

309267 

51 
e 

141 
44 

2 
39 
e 
44 

3 i 

Z19 
44 

(A) 1 TUBS 
(S) 8 MOULDINGS 
(c) 32 s oitwS 1/4-2041/2 RI)I IN RACE 
(D) 32 LoCKweSHERS 1/4 Box 92 

ANTENNA TUNIC ASSENBLY ( SECTION 3), 
COMPRISING ASsENBLED AS PER 309267-19. 

(A) 1 TUX 
(B) 4 MDULDINGS 

IX 
(D) 32 STRING 1/11_20,1/2 RS PACO 
( C) 4 MDULDINGS 

1/ BOX /3 
(1) 32 LOCirwASHERS 1/4 

(marl/imp ON SIELT 92) 
..,..„,,„„ .... .... ... . .... ... .. . 

o  

4 

• 
' 

i 

LIST OF CONTENTS OF MASTER ITEM 20224-4 
MI- 28224-A BF- 14A MON ANTENNA ( 4- SECTION, 88-99 NC) 

...s.,..... ..e.:::. 

a 

5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

14 

15 

16 

1 

1 

4 
8 
3 
1 

4 
23 
10 
2 

8 

421 

1 

ANTENNA TUBE ASSEMBLY ( MICTION 4), 
COMPRIEUNG ASSVOIRD AS PER 309267-19, 
(A) 1 TUBE 
(a) 4 MoirLDIN321 
(C) 4 IIDULDINGS 
(D) I BRACICT, !MINTING 
(t) 1 SRACENT, HOISTINO ( INSIDE 
(r) o Awn 3/4-1042-1/2 CAP 
(a) 32 SCREWS 1/4-2041/2 RH 
(H) 4 vASHIERS 3/4 (I) 32 LOCIwASHERS 1/4 
(J) 4 LoCEwASErtRil 3/4 
(X) 4 NUTS 3/4-10 

PLATE, ToP 

COVER, SLOT 
Conn, SLOT 
COVER, SLOT 
ODVER, SLOT 

STRAP, FEED 
STRAP, GROUND 
STRAP, CONWCTOR 
STRAP, GROUND (rap) 

BAR, SHORTING 

STEP, 2012 

°anus 

(CONTIlitED OM MU? /3) 

PACO 
II 

BOX A 

309267 

309267 

y 

3 
30 
39 
e 
28 
14 
41 

ie 
16 
17 

9 

le 

¡Z 
37 

6 
7 
8 

55 

18 

22 

33 

..,...„,,.., .... .. .. . .... .... .. . 

IK 

I 

LIST OF CONTENTS OF MASTER ITEM 20224-A 

K,-20224-A 87-}4A Moll ANTENNA ( 4-5ECTION. 44-99 MC) 

.... 1.... ...... .... 
.... 

,,,e,,. 

17 1 SUITABLE CONTAINER, CONTAINIIIG: 
(/) 2 SHACKLIS, PIN ANCHOR SCREIK 
(a) 6 SPACERS 3/4 I.D.44-1/2 
lc) 6 scam 3/4-1046.1/2 CAP 
(al 10 STRIONS3/4-1044 CAP 
(X) 39 Saitill 5/16-1843/4 CAP 
(II 9 SCREwS 3/8-1643/4 QV 
(2) 2 SCREWS 3/8-1645/8 CAP 
(N) 54 sCRtIKS 3/4.10.2-1/2 Co 
(I) 2 SCREWS 1/4-2041-1/4 RH 

ijic 2 :ói;: ;//:: ICI-"4 SEX II 

(L) 39 WASHERS 5/16 
(M) 46 WASHERS 5/8 
(II) 78 IIAINIERS 3/4 

(o) 39 LOCILASIERS 5/16 
(I1 78 LOCEIFASHERS 3/4 
(9 2 LOCIwASSERS 1/4 
(IQ 56 Locrrourrs 5/8 
(a) 11 LOCIreSFIERS 3/8 

(T) 39 Nors 5/16-1e 
(0) 94 NERO 5/8-11 
(r) 70 ours 3/4-10 
(r) 2 wore 1/9-2o 
(z) 8 5015 5/8-11 

(y) 4 eme or cAuLrIno COMPOUND 
(1 PT. PER CAN) 

(CONTINUED ON MIT A) 

pot 
IS 

BOX /4 

3 

309267 

267 29 
30 

31 32 
10 
52 

iZ 
42 

47 
49 

11 
23 
15 

12 
16 
93 
he 
514 

li 
17 
45 
50 

46 

.,.,.,.„,,.. .... ..... .... • .... ..... ... . 

4 

LIST OF CONTENTS OF MASTER ITEM 28224-A 

BI- 28224-A BI- 14A PYLON ANTENNA ( 4-1ECTIoN, 06-99 42) 

-..... 
......... .7.,F.,.. 

18 
19 

20 

21 

• 
• 

1 

1 

TRANSKISSIoN LIME ( LOWER, LONG) 
TRANSMISSION LINT ( OPIOS. SHORT) 
•( MU) OM TACO IS SUPPLIED, oRDIERED 5 SHIPPED 

SEPARATELY. 

INSTRUCTIONS ( ASSINBLY), 
INCLUDING TwO BLUEPRINTS 309267 PACE 

BI-20220-
MI- 28220-6 

IN- 30181 

THIS NI, 
55.1 MU 4 

IN 
PACKING LIST BOX A 

non _A ITEMS 1 RIAU 17 MAY BE oRIXRED AS 
309267-501, BUT UNASEEMBI2D AS DITAILZD 
BY ?RE SZIATECT MI. 

SDP ASSEISLY DETAILS Mt 309267-501. 

NOTE OS PACK IN BOZOS AS DtsiGNATED. STENCIL Box 
a xi AMBERS OR CAM BOX. 

4 

• I 

8 



LIST OF CONTENTS OF MASTER ITEM 28224-9 
NI-28224-B 51-1413 PYLON ANTENNA ( 4-11ECTION, 99-1ce 8c) 

------ ...... — 
.... 
..".I. 

i 

2 

3 

1 

1 

1 

ANTIEMA net ASSEMBLY ( SECTION 1), 
COMPRISING ASSEMBLED AS PER 309267-1: 
(A) 1 TUBS 
(e) 6 NotILDINGs 
( C) 2 IMULDIMS IN 
(DI 32 50185 1/11-2051/2 MI 1 PACE 

BOX 01 
(I) 32 LoCEMSHERS 1/4 

ANTENNA TUBE A8SEMLY ( SECTION 2), 
0014PRISIM ASEEMBLED AS RA 309267-1: 

309267 

309267 

I 

51 
39 
e 
51 
44 

2 39 Z? 
44 

3i 

e 
54 

rirTTUNE 
Ce) a 8001.21505 

alr (C) 32 301)85 1/4-211.1/2 RR IN 
(D) 32 LoCKIKAISCR5 1/4 • 1 PACE 

BOX 02 

EitTansus TUIE ASSEIMLY ( SECTION 3), 
ODNPRISING ASMI119110 AS MR 309267-1: 

(A) 1 TUSK 
(II) 4 1150.01828 

14 (C) 1150.01505 15 
(D) 32 501)851/4-2011/2 RA 1 PACE 

BOX 03 
(I) 32 LoctrosErns 1/5 

(CONTINUED OS IT 2) 
......... Tr ................ „.,,,„.„,„ ........0.. • ......,...... . 

4 

1 

î 

LIST OF CONTENTS OF MASTER ITEM 28224-8 

NI- 28 24-13 Bp- 1413 PILON ANTENNA ( 4-SECTION. _99-108 11C) 

••• •••• •••••^••• 
'V.' 

••••••• 

4 

5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

lo 
11 
12 
13 

14 

15 

16 

1 ANTENNA TIM ASSEMBLY ( ercrioss Is), 
CON:PRISING AsSEMBISD AS PLR 309267-1: 

309267 

267 3i 

39 
27 
28 
14 
41 

4I 
16 
17 

9 

3 î 
37 

6 
7 
e 

55 

18 

22 

33 

1 

4 
8 
3 
1 

5 
23 
8 
2 

8 

48 

1 

(A) 1 TIM 
(B) 4 801L21503 30 
(c) 4 sosnonsoe 
(D) 1 BRACEY?, HOISTING 
Cl) 1 BRACKET, MISTING ( INSIDE) 
(T) 4 scs«811 3/1k-10.2-1/2 CAP 
(0) )2 SCREM 1/4-20.1/2 RR 
(H) 11 IMIKERS 3/4 
(I) 32 LOCIVASIMRS 1/4 
(J) S LoCiniASHERS 3/4 
(1) 4 RUTS 3/4-10 

PLATE, TOP 

0:114, 51.00 
11018. 51,0? 
CoVER, suoT 
COVER, MoT 

STRAP, PIED 
STRAP, MOUND 
STRAP, CONNICTOR 
STRAP, MOUND ( PIED) 

BAR, SNORTING 

STEP, MLR 

GRILLS 

(CONTINIED ON MEET #3) 

PACK 
IS 

eox #4 

•••-••• 
„,,,,,.,,,,,,,„ ......,.- . ............. . 

14 

: 

! 

• 

Mart I3 

LIST OF CONTENTS OF MASTER ITEM 2822148 
MI- 2S2211-11 ISP-14B PYLON ANTENNA ( 4-8(CTION, 99-108 NC) 

...,...-... IIII` 
•••••••• 

17 1 SUITABLE CONTAIMR, OoNTAINING: 
(A) 2 IERACX125, PIN AlICH0R SCREW .‘ 
(IS) 6 SPACERS 3/4 I.D..4-1/2 
( C) 6 SCREWS 3/4-10.6-1/2 CAP 
(D) 18 80155 3/4-10.4 CAP 
(X) 37 SCHIM 5/16-11:3/4 CAP 
(2) 54 SCREM 3/4-10.2-1/2 CAP 
(3) 2 somms 1/4-20.1-1/4 I« 
(R) 9 ISERENS 3/8-16.3/4 CAP 
(I) 2 828.155 3/8-16:5/8 CAP 

(J) 6 BOLTS 5/e-1146-3/4 
(I) 2 BOLTS 5/8-11.6 MX H 

(L) 37 wASIOCRI 5/16 
(8) 48 WASHERS 5/8 
(11) 78 TONERS 3/4 

(cl 37 LOCl/RUMENS 5/16 
(P 78 LOCEWASMRS 3/4 
(Et) 2 LOCKWASHERS 1/4 
(R) 56 LoCEvAINERS 5/8 
(S) 11 LoCKTASMR3 3/8 

(1) 37 RUTS 5/16-18 
(U) 96 NUTS 5/8-11 
iv) 78 Nurs 3/4-10 
(Kr) 2 NUTS 1/4-20 
(X) 8 NUTS 5/8-11 

(y) 4 CAN! OP CAULKING COM0UND 
(. PT. PLR CAN) 

(CONTINUED ON SKEET 14) 

PACE 
IN 

BOA OA 

3 

309267 

267 29 

ili 
10 
14 
42 
52 
53 

47 
49 

11 

f? 
12 
16 
43 
4.8 
54 

1Z 
17 
45 
50 

46 

•• • - • •••• ••• 

0  

r 

• 

i 

LIST OF CONTENTS OF MASTER ITEM 28224-8 

NI- 28224-B 81-1415 PYLON ANTENNA (6-RECTION, 99- ice Sc) 

-. . ...... ... - 

18 
19 

20 

21 

• 
• 

1 

1 

TRANSMISSION LINE ( LOWER, LONG) 
TRANSMISSION LIRE ( UPPER, MDR?) 
•(IMTE) Om TAM IS SUPPLIED, OREC)1D A SHIpPED 

SEPARATELY. 

INSTRUCTIONS ( ASSEMBLY), 
IMUDING THO BLUEPRINTS 309267 j PACO 

IN 
PacKING LIST BOX IA 

IDTE SI ITENS 1 TRRU 17 NAY Br ORDERED AS 

NI- 28220-7 
NI- 28220-8 

15-30181 

THIS MI, 
80.1 7580 4 

30926 7-501, BUT uNANEENDLED AS DETAILED 
BY THE SUBJECT NI. 

MR ASSIMILT RETAILS ME 309267-5 02. 

MDTE 112 PACK IN BOXES A$ DESIGNATED. STENCIL BOX 
a KZ NUMBER5 ON EACH BOX. 

.....,.... •••• • •••••••• •• ..... ••••• •••• ..... ••• • ••••-••••• • 

4 

, 

! 

9 



INSTALLATION PROCEDURE 

GENERAL 

The antenna tubes and transmission line harness 
are carefully inspected and tested electrically at 
the factory before shipment. Any damage due to 
shipping or uncrating can be detected by careful 
inspection of the antenna components before as-
sembly. Dami.ge to the antenna tubes will be fairly 
obvious, but the transmission line harness should 
be carefully examined for dents, loose or missing 
studs, damaged clamps, cracked or loose end 
seals, and longitudinal or circumferential cracks 
in the line, especially in the vicinity of the flanges. 
Broken ceramic insulators inside the harness can 
be detected by shaking each section of line and 
listening for rattles. 

CAUTION: THE TRANSMISSION LINE HAR-
NESS SHOULD BE CAREFULLY HANDLED 
AT ALL TIMES. MECHANICAL STRAIN, OR 
JOLTS AND JARS OF ANY KIND ARE TO 
BE AVOIDED. 

The transmission line harness has a series of studs 
and clamps welded to its outer surface. The 
clamps serve the dual purpose of physically sup-
porting the harness in correct position and of pro-
viding electrical bonding between the antenna 
tube and the harness. The connector ( feed) straps, 
ground straps ( feed), and ground straps which 
later bolt to the studs, serve only to make elec-
trical contact and to electrically bond the harness 
to the antenna tube. IT IS ABSOLUTELY NEC-
ESSARY THAT THE CLAMPS AND STRAPS 
MENTIONED ABOVE MAKE PERFECT ELEC-
TRICAL CONTACT WITH THE SLOT LIP OF' 
THE ANTENNA TUBE, OTHERWISE THE 
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE 
ANTENNA WILL BE ALTERED. It is extremely 
important that those points at which the clamps 
and straps make contact with the slot lip be thor-
oughly cleaned of paint or other foreign matter 
by carefully filing or sandpapering to make cer-
tain that the clamps, straps, and nuts,. make inti-

mate contact with a clean, shiny, aluminum sur-
face. S:milarly, if the operating frequency is such 
that a shorting bar is to be used, the surface of 
the slot face must be thoroughly clean and free 
of paint, etc., at the point where the shorting 
bar is to make contact with the aluminum surface. 
After these connections have been made, the joints 
should be carefully caulked and then painted. 

Caulking, where indicated, serves to keep mois-
ture, etc., from the interface of two dissimilar 
metals. It is important that the caulking be done 
with great care. An adequate supply of a special 
4,¡ nc chromate caulkige compound is shipped with 
the antenna. 

The assembly and erection of the RCA Pylon 
Antenna is simple and straight- forward. The an-
tenna may be completely assembled on the ground 
or on top of the tower. Varying amounts of the 
work may be performed on the ground or atop the 
tower, depending on the amount of hoisting 
equipment available. It is strongly recommended 
(where adequate hoisting facilities are available, 
and circumstances permit) that the antenna be 
assembled on the ground and then raised into 
position for bolting to the tower top. Where this 
is done, the transmission line harness should be 
completely assembled and mounted inside the 
assembled antenna tubes before hoisting to the 
tower top. During assembly of the transmission 
line harness, extreme care should be taken to see 
that the inner conductor plugs fit snugly and are 
propel ly inserted and seated. 

The following assembly instructions assume that 
a minimum of hoisting and rigging equipment are 
available. In any case, the sequence of assembly 
given in the chart should be followed. The capi-
talized items in the text of the INSTALLATION 
PROCEDURE column refer to the item numbers 
of the individual Master Items. Reference should 
be made to the MASTER ITEM column pertain-
ing to the antenna being installed. 

10 



INSTALLATION CHART 

INSTALLATION 

PROCEDURE 

MASTER ITEMS 

28221-A 28221-B 28222-A 28222-B 28224-A 28224-B 

cie fi) co o 

H
a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 

H
a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 

E 1 E -12 E .. 2. E 12 E E 
A X A is A. A ie :'11 .2 

I. Remove the POLY- 3 3 4 4 6 6 
ETHELENE STRIPS 4 4 4 4 6 6 
from the slots of the an- 5 5 6 6 
tenna tubes by loosen- 5 5 7 7 
ing all screws and re- 7 7 
moving the upper and 8 8 
lower screws from each 8 8 
section of moulding on 9 9 
the left-hand side of the 
slot ( facing the slot). 

9 9 

Withdraw both edges of 
POLYETHELENE 
STRIP from beneath 
the moulding. Leave the 
mounting hardware, 
moulding, etc., attached 
to the tubes. 

— 

2. Dip the threaded 
ends of the POLE 
STEPS into the CAULK- 8 8 9 9 15 15 
INC COMPOUND and 11-Y 11-Y 12-AA 12-AA I7-Y 17-Y 
mount the POLE STEPS 
on each side of the AN-

8 8 9 9 10 10 

TENNA TUBE slots 1-A 1-A 1-A I-A 1-A 1-A 
using the HARDWARE I 1 -M 11-M 2-A 12-0 2-A 12-0 2-A I 7-N 2-A 17-N 
supplied. The points at 11-R I 1-R 12-T 12-T 3-A 17-P 3-A 17-P 
which the nuts make 
contact with the cylinder 
(both inside and out-
side) should be well 
caulked. 

11-V 11-V I 2-X 12-X 4-A 17-V 4-A 17-V 

3. Bolt the BEACON 2 2 3 3 5 5 
TOP PLATE to the 1-A 1-A * * 4-A 4-A 
top of the ANTENNA 1 I -B 11-B 12-B 12-B 17-B 17-B 
TUBE used for the an- 11-F 11-F 12-G 12-G 17-C 17-C 
tenna top. Use SPAC- 11-N 11-N 12-P 12-P 17-N 17-N 
ERS and HARDWARE 11-Q 11-Q 12-S 12-S 17-P 17-P 
furnished. I 1-W 11-W 12-Y 12-Y 17-V 17-V 

4. Bolt the two sec-
tions of ANTENNA 
TUBE together using 

** **, 1-A 
2-A 

1-A 
2-A 

*at ht* 

the bolt circle HARD- 12-S 12-S 
WARE and slot stiffen- 12-Y 12-Y 
er HARDWARE fur- 12-F 12-F 
nished. The slot stiffener 12-0 12-0 
is that part of the flange 12-T 12-T 
casting which reinforces 12-X 12-X 
the slot. 12-K I 2-K 

II 



INSTALLATION CHART 

INSTALLATION 

PROCEDURE 

MASTER ITEMS 

28221-A 28221-B 28222-A 28222-B 28224-A 28224-B 

E 
2 H

a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 

E 
2 H

a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 

Ê 
,1.1 

ga2. 

nz 
45.,1' 
... 

Ê 
e.: H

a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 

Ê ..., H
a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 

E tu 
4.. 

V 

-1:1 
,3 
y 

4a. Bolt the top of AN-
TENNA TUBE number 
1 to the bottom of AN- 
TENNA TUBE number 
2 using bolt circle 
HARDWARE and slot 
stiffener HARDWARE 
furnished.t 

** ** ** ** 1-A 
2-A 

7-F 
7-L 
7-Q 
7-V 
7-S 
7-X 

I-A 
2-A 

1 7-F 
1 7-L 
1 7-Q 
1 7-V 
1 7-S 
1 7-X 

4b. Bolt the top of AN-
TENNA TUBE number 
3 to the bottom of AN- 
TENNA TUBE number 
4 using the procedure 
described in the preced-
ing steP•t 

" ** ** ** 3-A 
4-A 

3-A 
4-A 

5. Assemble the three 
sections of TRANSMIS- 
SION LINE which make 
up the lower long por-
tion of the transmission 
line harness. This is ac-
complished by joining 
A-A and B-131- as shown 
in FIGURE 
The necessary hardware 
items are on the sections 
of the line. 

" ** at* ** 18 1 8 

** ** ** At* 4B 4B 

6. Attach the CONNEC-
TOR ( FEED) STRAP 
to the end seal of the 
transmission line. 

7 7 8 8 1 0 1 0 

7. Loosely bolt the 
GROUND STRAPS 
and GROUND STRAP 
(FEED) to the appro- 
priate studs on the 
TRANSMISSION 
LINE. The necessary 
hardware is assembled 
on the studs. 

See FIGURE 
FIGURE 
SECTION 

6 

5 

1 2 

6 

5 

1 2 

6 

5 

1 2 

6 

5 

1 2 

1 1 

13 

18 

1 1 

1 3 

I 8 

6 
9 

A-A, B-B, 
C-C 

6 
9 

A-A, B-B, 
C-C 

7 
10 

B-B, C-C, 
D-D 

7 
10 

B-B, C-C, 
D-C 

8 
1 1 

B-B, C-C 

8 
1 1 

B-B, C-C 

12 



INSTALLATION CHART 

MASTER ITEMS 

28221-A 28221-B 28222-A 28222-B 28224-A 28224-B 
INSTALLATION 

H
a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 

H
a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 o.) 

PROCEDURE ba.: 
ea `ei :?. y 

-0 "P« 
É .... e 

É 
eexAme, 

ei e è É . É ±6 .:2. ±° 

8. After the surface of 
the antenna tube has 
been thoroughly cleaned 
at those points where 
the transmission line 
harness is to make con-
tact, mount the previ-
ously assembled section 
of TRANSMISSION 
LINE into position in the 12 12 I 3 13 1 8 18 
ANTENNA TUBES as- 
sembled in step 4a. The 
transmission line clamps 
to the slot lip by means 
of the clamps welded to 
the line. Attach the 
ground straps ( feed ), 
ground straps, and con-
nector straps ( previ-
ously assembled to the 
transmission line) to the 
slot lip through the ap-
propriate holes using 
the HARDWARE sup- 

1 -A 

-E 

1-A 

-E 

1-A 
2-A 

1 2-E 

1-A 
2-A 

• 

1 2-E 

1-A 
2-A 

1 7-E 

1-A 
2-A 

1 7-E 
plied. -K -K 1 2-N 12-N 1 7-M 1 7-M 

-0 -0 12-R 1 2-R 1 7-P 1 7-P 
-C -C 1 2-W 1 2-W 1 7-T 1 7-T 
-L -L 1 2-Q I 2-Q 1 7-J 1 7- J 
-P -P 1 2-C 1 2-C 1 7-K 1 7-K 
-U -U I 2-M 1 2-M 1 7-L 1 7-L 

See FIGURE 6 6 7 7 8 8 
FIGURE 9 9 10 10 1 I 1 1 
SECTION A-B, B-C, 

C-C 
A-A, B-B, 

C-C 
B-B, C-C, 

D-D 
B- B, C-C, 

D-D 
B-B, C-C B-B, C-C 

After the foregoing has 
been accomplished a 
length of transmission 
line will protrude be-
yond the top of antenna 
tube number 2. 

See FIGURE 4-1 4-1 4-1 4-1 4-1 4-1 

This length of line 
should extend exactly 
1 2 1/4  inches beyond the 
end of the tube. In the 
event the length is slight-
ly different, it can be 

13 



INSTALLATION CHART 

INSTALLATION 

PROCEDURE 

MASTER ITEMS 

28221-A 28221-B 28222-A 28222-B 28224-A 28224-B 

É 

cr: 

;&n 

1 

I
t
e
m
 

H
a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 

I
t
e
m
 

H
a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 

I
t
e
m
 

H
a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 

It
em
 

H
a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 

I
t
e
m
 

H
a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 

made exactly 12 1/4  
inches by loosening the 
nuts on the clamps and 
studs and pushing or 
pulling ( whichever is re-
quired) on the harnees 
to obtain the required 
length. The holes in the 
slot lips are oversize to 
permit slight adjust-
ments in the positioning 
of the harness. 
NOTE: IT IS VERY 
IMPORTANT THAT 
POINTS AT WHICH 
THE CLAMP, FEED, 
AND GROUND 
STRAPS (AND THE 
SCREWS AND NUTS 
HOLDING THEM) 
MAKING CONTACT 
WITH THE SLOT LIP 
BE COMPLETELY 
CAULKED ON BOTH 
SIDES OF THE SLOT 
LIP. THE SCREW CAP 
AS WELL AS THE 
NUT END MUST BE 
CAULKED AFTER 
ALL CONNECTIONS 
HAVE BEEN MADE. 
CAULKING MUST 
NOT INTERFERE 
WITH THE PERFECT 
ELECTRICAL AND 
MECHANICAL CON- 
TACT WHICH MUST 
EXIST AT THESE 
POINTS. 

• 

1 

9. Assemble the two 
sections of TRANSMIS-
SION LINE which corn- 
prise the short upper 
sectiont of the transmis-
sion line harness by join-
ing the line as shown in 

FIGURE 
SECTION 

The necessary couplings 
are shipped as part of 
the transmission line. 

** eA4t ** ** 19 19 

** ** ** ** 1 1 
D-D 

11 
D-D 

14 



INSTALLATION CHART 

INSTALLATION 

PROCEDURE 

MASTER ITEMS 

28221-A 28221-B 28222-A 28222-B 28224-A 28224-B 

E co 
. 

cie &. o 
3 

eu 
2 

E u, . ... H
a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 

E u, 

a. 
6" 
3 

â 
2 

E y .... 
I ..1 H

a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 

E  y 
daI ,.... 

Q 
toe" 
3 

à 
X I

t
e
m
 

H
a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 

10. Attach the connec- 
tor straps, ground straps, 
and ground straps (feed) 
to this section of trans-
mission line using the 
same procedure as out-
lined in steps 6 and 7. 

** ** ** ** 

1 1. Mount the section 
of harness assembled in 
step 10 into the two up-
per sections of the AN-
TENNA TUBE assem- 
bled in step 4B. As a 
temporary step, this sec-
tion of harness should 
be pulled toward the 
top of ANTENNA 
TUBE number 4 until 
the lower section of the 
harness is at least I 2 3/8 
inches above the bottom 
of ANTENNA TUBE 
number 3. See 

FIGURE 

This is necessary to pre-
vent damage to the 
transmission line har-
ness when the upper two 
sections of antenna are 
raised into position for 
bolting to the lower two 
sections. If the measure-
ments given here and in 
step 8 are not observed, 
then (when in step 1 5) 
the upper two sections 
are lowered into posi-
tion the entire weight of 
the upper two sections 
of the antenna will be 
supported by the har-
ness, resulting in buck-
ling and damage to the 
harness. 

** ** ** ** 3-A 
4-A 

4-A 

3-A 

3-A 
4-A 

4-A 

3-A 

4-J 4-J 4-J 4-J 4-J 4-J 

12. Mount a beacon to 
the BEACON TOP 
PLATE installed in 
step 3. 

2 2 3 3 5 5 

I 5 



INSTALLATION CHART 

MASTER ITEMS 

28221-A 28221-B 28222-A 28222-B 28224-A 28224-B 
INSTALLATION 

PROCEDURE 

H
a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 V 

Clei. 

y 
b • 

H
a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 

H
a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 

H
a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 

; 

É 
e 

É 
.2-.. 

ti3 
X 

É 
.2.1 

:13 
X 

É 
- É 

-- 
É 
--

13. Mount the GRILL 
into position just below 

10 1 0 1 1 I I 1 6 16 

BEACON TOP PLATE. 2 2 3 3 5 5 

14. Raise the section of 
ANTENNA TUBE bolt- 
ed together in step 4, or 

I -A 1 -A I-A 
2-A 

1 -A 
2-A 

1-A 
2-A 

1-A 
2-A 

4A to the tower top and 
bolt to the tower using 
HARDWARE supplied 1 1-G 1 I-G 1 2-P 1 2-P 1 7-D 1 7-D 
for the bolt circle and 1 1-N 1 1-N 1 2-S 1 2-S 1 7-0 1 7-0 
HARDWARE supplied 1 1 -Q 1 1 -Q 1 2-Y 12-Y 1 7-Q 1 7-Q 
for the slot stiffener. 1 1-W 1 1-W 1 2-H 1 2-H 1 7-V 1 7-V 
EXTREME CARE 1 1 -I 1 1 -I I 2-T 1 2-T 
SHOULD BE EXER- 1 1 -R 1 1-R I 2- J 1 2 -J 
CISED IN RAISING 1 1-X 1 I -X 1 2-Z 1 2-Z 
THIS SECTION TO 
AVOID DAMAGE TO 
THE PORTION OF 
TRANSMISSION LINE 
HARNESS PRO-
TRUDING BELOW 
BOTTOM OF ANTEN-
NA TUBE NUMBER 1. 

15. Raise the sections of 
ANTENNA TUBE bolt- 
cd together in step 4B, 
and now containing its 
section of transmission 
line harness to the top 
of the section raised in 
step 14. Before lower-
ing the upper twt, sec-
tions of antenna into 
position, make certain 
the solderless inner con-
nector ( which is to con-
nect the inner conduc-
tors of the two sections 
of harness) is in place 
and firmly seated in the 
inner conductor of that 
section of harness which 
protrudes above the top 
of ANTENNA TUBE 
number 2. It is necessary 
that a man ( who under-
stands how easily trans-
mission line may be 
damaged) be in posi-
tion at the top of AN-

" 

" 

** 

.3* 

hut 

,e,it 

Je* 

:itat 

3-A 
4-A 

2-A 

3-A 
4-A 

2-A 

TENNA TUBE number ** ,e,it *.e. ,eht 2-A 2-A 

16 



INSTALLATION CHART 

MASTER ITEMS 

28221-A 28221-B 28222-A 28222-B 28224-A 28224-B 
INSTALLATION 

PROCEDURE 

H
a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 a) 

eg›. 

H
a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 a+ 

el 
a) 
aa1-

H
a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 

3 3 3 

E 
2 

E 
2 ,—. 

al 
X 

E 
2 

E 
.L ..... 

eka 
X 

E 
2 .... 

Le 
0, 

X 
E 
.4? 

2 to guide the upper two 
sections of antenna into 
place. If the preceding 
steps have been rigidly 
adhered to, the upper 
two sections of antenna 
tube will be resting on 
top of ANTENNA " atat at* *at 2-A 2-A 
TUBE number 2 and 
there will be no strain 
on the harness. Bolt into 
place using the HARD- 1 7-H 1 7-H 
WARE supplied for the 1 7-0 1 7-0 
bolt circle and the 1 7-Q 1 7-Q 
HARDWARE supplied 1 7-S 1 7-S 
for the slot stiffener. 1 7-V 1 7-V 

1 7-X 1 7-X 
, 

1 6. Loosen the screws 
holding the section of 
harness clamped to the 
two upper sections of 
antenna tube and lower 
(it may be necessary to 
apply considerable 
force) the harness into 
position. It is absolutely 
necessary that the upper 
section of harness be 
brought to rest firmly 
on the lower section be-
fore making any effort 
to tighten the coupling. 
If this cannot be brought 
about by lowering the 
upper section of harness 
far enough to rest 
against the lower section 
of harness, then the 
studs and clamps hold-
ing the lower section 
of harness in position 
should be loosened and 
the lower section of har-
ness pulled up until it 
butts firmly against the 
upper section. It is desir-
able to leave the upper 
clamp on the lower sec-
tion of transmission line 
and the lower clamp on 
the upper section of har-
ness loose to assist in 

' 

1 7 



INSTALLATION CHART 

INSTALLATION 

PROCEDURE 

aligning the outer con-
ductors perfectly before 
tightening the coupling. 
Tighten the nuts on the 
clamps and studs, and 
lastly, tighten the coup-
ling between the upper 
and lower sections of 
harness. It must be re-
membered that this 
coupling must be gas 
tight as well as electri-
cally perfect. See 

FIGURE 
FIGURE 
SECTION 

After all connections 
have been permanently 
made, caulk as outlined 
in Note of step 8. 

MASTER ITEMS 

28221-A 28221-B 28222-A 28222-B 28224-A 28224-B 

E cu 

G) 
c'o 
3 
ID 

clo' E o.) 

o 
cic 
3 

1:1 ... 
to É 

cu 
c'c 
3 
^0 

el-l 
X 

E 
e... 

o 
c"cs 
3 
.0 

t'o-' 
X 

E o 
. 2. - ..  

ge 
ici 
3 

n:1 
e"e 
X 

E o 
......., 

4) 
có 
3 
17 

c"a 
X 

6 
9 

** 

6 
9 

** 

7 
1 0 

** 

7 
I 0 

** 

8 
1 I 
G 

8 
1 I 
G 

I 7. Before proceeding, 
reference should be 
rnade to FIGURE 
to see at what frequencies 
shorting bars are to be 
used. After the surface 
of the slot face has been 
thoroughly cleaned at 
those points where the 
SHORTING BARS are 
to make contact, mount 
the SHORTING BARS 
into position. See 

FIGURE 
FIGURE 
SECTION 

1 I 2 2 3 3 

9 

9 

9 

9 

I 0 

1 0 

1 0 

10 

14 

9 

14 

14 

6 
9 

E-E 

6 
9 

E-E 

7 
I 0 
E-E 

7 
1 0 
E-E 

8 
II 
E-E 

8 
1 1 
E-E 

There are two SHORT-
ING BARS for each an- 
tenna tube. Hardware is 
supplied as part of each 
shorting bar. The cor-
rect position for each 
shorting bar measured 
from the ends of the slot 
is given in the chart of 

9 9 I 0 10 14 I 4 

FIGURE 1 I 2 2 3 3 
After the shorting bars 
have been bolted into 
position, the points 

18 



INSTALLATION CHART 

MASTER ITEMS 

INSTALLATION 
28221-A 28221-B 28222-A 28222-B 28224-A 28224-B 

PROCEDURE 
a) st 

H
a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 

H
a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 

1 
H
a
r
d
w
a
r
e
 a) 

15 

e' 

17 "0 

where the edges of the 
shorting bars make con-
tact with the antenna 
tubes should be care-
fully caulked. 

Ê 
.-' Te 

Ë l' e) 
e, 

E 
2 

E 
.!). Ê 

...t: .1. 

CAUTION :—Caulking 
must be done after each 
shorting bar • has been 
bolted into place. 
CAULKING MUST 
NOT INTERFERE 
WITH THE PERFECT 
ELECTRICAL AND 
MECHANICAL CON-
TACT WHICH THE 
SHORTING BAR 
MUST MAKE WITH 
THE ANTENNA 
TUBE. 

I 8. Replace the POLY-
ETHELENE STRIPS 3 3 4 4 6 6 
which were removed 4 4 4 4 6 6 
in step I. Note that these 5 5 6 6 
covers are not identical 5 5 7 7 
in size and must be 7 7 
mounted in correct se- 8 8 
quence. 8 8 

9 9 
9 9 

19. Install beacon wir-
ing as outlined on page 
20. 

* Either tube of the MI- 28222-A, or MI-28222-B antenna may be used for the top section. 
** Does not apply. 

t The four antenna tubes are shipped separately and are marked -Top I," -Top 2, - etc. This indicates the sequence 
in which they stack to the tower top ( Figure 4-A), and hence governs the order in which the tubes are assembled and 
mounted. Likewise, transmission line harness is shipped disassembled. The order in which the various sections are assem-
bled is indicated by the lettering stencilled on those ends of the individual sections which are joined to make up the com-
plete harness. For example, -A- of one section joins to -A- of another, -B- joins to -B,- etc. Assembling the trans-
mission line harness consists of making the four junctions, A-A, B-B, C-C, and D-D, shown in Figure 4-B. 

INSTALLATION OF FEED LINES 

The following text serves only to emphasize basic 
principles which should be borne in mind when 
planning the installation of the feed line from the 
transmitter to a Pylon Antenna. Since no two in-
stallations will be exactly alike the following in-
structions are not specific and must be adapted 
to the individual installation. 
The RCA Pylon Antenna transmission line harness 
terminates in a three and one-eighth inch flanged 

line to which the line running down the tower is 
to be connected. A pair of 45-degree or 90-degree 
flanged elbows should be connected to carry the 
line to the tower leg from which the transmission 
line is to be suspended. Use the required lengths 
of short, straight flanged sections of transmission 
line between the elbows. See Figures 6, 7 or 8. 
With the Communications Products Co. type of 
line and accessories, the upper 20-foot section of 

19 



standard flanged transmission line should first be 
installed. It is recommended that the line be 
firmly anchored at the top of the tower by prop-
erly installing the top hanger. Subsequent hangers 
should be installed so that the line is hung by the 
springs provided. Each section of line should be 
fastened to the tower leg with transmission line 
spring hangers spaced 10 feet apart. The springs 
should be adjusted initially to eight and one-half 
inches for a one and five-eighths inch line and 24 
inches for a three and one-eighth inch line. As each 
additional 20-foot section of line is installed it 
should be suspended by hangers. The hangers 
should support the section of line to which they are 
attached. The lower end of the last 20- foot section 
of line should not be fastened to the tower. If the 
hangers have been installed and adjusted as recom-
mended, all vertical expansion will take place 
towards the base of the tower. ( Differential ex-
pansion on the inner conductor is provided by 
virtue of the fact that an eighth of one-inch move-
ment per 20- foot section can take place at each 
inner plug connection.) in making the flanged 
connections, first insert the inner conductor con-
nector plug and synthetic rubber ring which rests 
in the groove of the flange. When the flange faces 
are drawn together, a mechanically strong, elec-
trically good, as well as positive gas tight joint is 
formed. The strength of the joint is as great as the 
tubing itself. Only small hand wrenches are re-
quired for making these flanged connections. No 
special tools, torches, or other soldering equip-
ment are required. 

If Andrew Co. type line and accessories are used, 
the bottom section of transmission line should be 
installed first and subsequent sections added to it 
so that all sections are supported by the bottom 
one and all couplings are in compression, rather 
than tension. In connecting the expansion joint 
between the last section of the line and the an-
tenna, it should be compressed slightly below its 
normal length for the temperature at the time of 
installation, to permit inserting the inner connec-
tor. The expansion joints are installed at 200- foot 
intervals, and the bottom ends of each 200- foot 
run are supported by brackets which anchor the 
line firmly to the tower. The remaining supports 
should be of a type which permits vertical motion 
(as from expansion or contraction) but prevent 
lateral motion. A 90-degree flanged elbow should 
carry the line from the lower end of the last ver-
tical section to the horizontal section of transmis-
sion line. The horizontal section of line should be 
anchored at the transmitter building. ( Care should 
be exercised that no undue strain is placed on the 
transmitter connections inside the building.) Hor-
izontal line expansion will then be directed toward 
the tower. 

In cases where the tower leg has a moderate taper, 
it will be found that the line has sufficient flexi-
bility to follow the contour of the tower leg with-
out the use of any fitting. For those cases where 
the tower leg has an extreme flare, it may be nec-
essary to provide a special bend. 

Immediately upon completion of the line installa-
tion, the entire system should be gassed using 

either dry compressed air or nitrogen to a pres-
sure of 5 to 15 pounds per square inch. It is very 
desirable that this be done before the system 
acquires moisture through condensation or any 
other means. In the event the system should ac-
quire moisture, the moist air may be removed by 
pumping dry air into the line and slowly bleed-
ing the air from the line by opening the bleeder 
valve ( which is an integral part of the Pylon 
harness) and by loosening the end seals on the 
transmission line harness. To make certain dry 
air is pumped into the line, the air may be filtered 
with silica gel or other dehydrating compound. 
The length of time required to completely purge 
the line of moisture will depend on the amount 
of moisture originally present, and upon the rate 
at which dry air is pumped through the line. After 
this has been accomplished the bleeder valve 
should be closed and the end seals tightened. 

CAUTION: IT IS EXTREMELY IMPORTANT 
THAT THE LINE AND HARNESS BE COM-
PLETELY FREE OF MOISTURE BEFORE 
FEEDING R-F POWER TO THE LINE, OTHER-
WISE, ARCING WILL OCCUR WHICH WILL 
SERIOUSLY DAMAGE THE LINE AND NE-
CESSITATE LOWERING THE HARNESS TO 
THE GROUND FOR REPAIR. 

ELECTRICAL CHECKS 

After installation, it is desirable to check the 
insulation resistance of the transmission line. 

1. Disconnect the transmission line as near the 
antenna harness as possible. 

2. With a high resistance ohmmeter or bridge 
connected between the inner and outer conduc-
tors of the transmission line ( at the transmitter 
termination of the line) a leakage resistance of 
the order of 50-megohms should be measured. 
Lower leakage resistance indicates the presence 
of moisture, or foreign matter in the line. 

After complete assembly the d-c resistance should 
be measured between the inner and outer con-
ductors of the transmission line ( at the trans-
mitter termination of the line). The d-c resistance 
of the overall antenna installation should be of 
the order of___() 05-olinzs. Resistance appreciably 
higher than this indicates poor connection be-
tween sections of inner conductor at some place 
in the antenna transmission line system. 

INSTALLATION OF BEACON WIRING 

When installing the beacon wiring, the flexible 
cable or conduit ( whichever is used) must be run 
along the outer edge of the antenna tube dia-
metrically opposite the slot. This is shown in Fig-
ure 4-C. Flexible rubber covered cable as supplied 
with Beacon Kit, MI-28216, may be clamped at 
various points along the back of each antenna 
tube. The clamps may be fastened by screws for 
which tapped ( 1/4  inch, 20 thread) holes are pro-
vided. See Figure 4-D. If conduit is used, it may be 
supported by brackets or clamps ( not provided) 
which may be mounted by bolting to the antenna 
tube flange at each flange level. This is most con-

20 



• 

• 

• 

veniently done by removing one of the bolts from 
the bolt circle and using it to fasten the supporting 
bracket to the flange ( as shown in Figure 4-H). 

NOTE: If steel cable or rope is used in conjunc-
tion with the shackle at the top of the antenna 
tube and it is desired to leave this cable in place 
for future use, it is extremely important to keep 
the cable away from the slot face of the antenna 
tubes. IN NO CASE MUST THUS CABLE BE 
PERMITTED TO CROSS THE SLOT. The pre-

ferred method of running this cable down to the 
Pylon base ( where it may be fastened), is to 
weave the rope down the climbing steps on one 
side of the slot. ( See Figure 4-F). This serves the 
dual purpose of keeping the cable from the slot 
face and effectively anchoring the cable along 
the length of Pylon and thus preventing the cable 
from flapping in windy weather. If these precau-
tions are not observed, the electrical character-
istics of the antenna may be seriously altered. 

MAINTENANCE 

It is recommended that antennas be inspected 
twice yearly. Nuts and bolts should be checked 
and tightened where necessary. Shorting bars 
should be checked for tightness. All caulking 
should be thoroughly inspected. Re-caulk all 

D
/
S
T
A
N
C
E
 /
N
 I
N
C
H
E
S
 

24 

22 

20 

14 

2 

io 

8 
6 

4. 

FOR FREQ. BELOW 
94MC. NO SHORTING 
BAR I.5 USED WITH 
LOW eAND 77,11NS LINE 

o 

points showing chipping or wear. Rust spots 
should be carefully cleaned and a coat of red lead 
applied to prevent spread of rust. Paint should 
be applied where and when required. 

7-1 

94 9s 96 97 98 9? /00 101 102103 104 105 106107 108109 110 HI (12 
FREQ. IN MC. 

Figure 1—Shorting Bar Chart for BF- 11 

21 



• --,-
r-- - 7 

- 1  

' i & I • ' • '.-- 4- -- .,..- . - L.--F. -- -: -.....- -F --;-+444-..."---ir-. - 44- 1-• 

-. -4- __--.'._ 4.._ --5 -.. ..---i.... 1.-1-4-; - 1¡....- -I. ".--,-- F. . 1 _ 4- 
' - 1- • ' - 4 -4 --i- I- ' -1--3_ • - ..,. I ; 

: r } 1 . 

i,- - - 4----- • — .1 

71- 7 • , 

— I— 

-(._---
-   Íi  

2 -- 1  
' " N- F -,fH 1, -1---1--t-

.”."1 ' 
M C` 

ET.Ierc-z-

•••••-•01. 

y . 1 

--n  

• Cr? 

_ 

é 

9.9 ys ?6 97 915 99 /00 /0/ 102 10.3 /04 lOS /0(t /07 too 

FOR FeEQ. BELOW ?el PIC. 
NO SHORT BA/fed/5ED WITH FeEifi IN NC. 
2.0k 1,8/4/1131 TRANS. LINE. 

Figure 3—Shorting Bar ,Chart for Br- 14 

• 

22 



• • • 

Figure 4
—
A
n
t
e
n
n
a
 A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y
 
Details SLOT 

FIGURE E 

FIGURE A 

CONDUIT 

RACKET 

BOLT 

TOWER 

TOP 

FIGURE B 

SLOT 

FIGURE F 

STEEL 
CABLE 

siirr--' 
SBEACON 
WIRING 

TOP VIEW OF PYLON 

F IGURE ' Ç 

SLOT 

SLOT 

TOWER 

FIGURE G 

FIGURE I 

..____ TOP OF ANTENNA 

TUBE #2 

SECTION OF 
TRANSMISSION 
LINE HARNESS 

CLAMPS 

UBBER 
COVERED 
CABLE 

SLO 

RUBBER 

COVERED 
CABLE 

SLOT 

BOTTOM OF 
ANTENNA 
TUBEW3 

FIGURE J 

FIGURE D 

LAMPS 

SECTION OF 
TRANSMISSION 
LINE HARNESS 

FIGURE H 



F
i
g
u
r
e
 5
—
A
n
t
e
n
n
a
 
M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g
 
Detail 

54,570 FT. LOO. 

MOMENT 

w1140T- 2000 LIS. 

1464 L63. SHEAR 

4 SECTIONS 

NEUF sacTwas Mom GAN FIELD NAN/ mAAANY.NEHHIT 

i IS 1.22 MS FT. 

2 3.0 1.73 27 FT. 

4 6.0 ¿AS S4 FT 

TOTAL WINDLOAD 

IONS 1.55. 

SCHEMATIC 

Faso MINT 

FIRE POINT 

1.0.1.11' 

Ft. POINT 

13,000 FT. LIS. 
HoMENT 

NOTE INI - DESIGN ASSUMPTIONS 

WIND PRESSURE 20 LOIS/SOFT. 

NOTE Nx2- DESIGN FREQUENCY - SO TO ION MC. 

NOTE H. WEINNT INDICATED, INCLUDES TRANSMISSION 

LINES, CLIMBING STEPS ETC. WHICH ARE NOT 

SHOWN IN OUTLINE. 

NOTE NE •- TOWER LIGHT1116 SHOWN AND ASSUMED 

IN CALCULATIONS IS A 300 MM CODE BEACON. 

NOTE /WS- STRUCTURE IS ALL ALUMINUM ALLOY CONSTRUCTION 

NOTE NO. - IF fRAOIAL ICE IS ADDED TO MN MEMBER 

OF THE STRUCTURi, THE WIND LOAD WILL INCREASE 

by APPROX. 10% WITH THE SANE MOMENT ARM 

INDICATED. 

NOTE NIT- WIND LOAD AND WT. INFORMATION INCLUDED IS APPROX. 

AND SUITABLE FOR DESIGN INDICATIONS. 

SCHEMATIC 

e\—CIII POINT 

TOTAL WINDLOAD 

950 LOS 

«MKT - 700 LIM 

950 1.05. !NEAR 

2 SECTIONS 

«.2 

3,707.5 Ft UM. 

SCALE- 1 Ift• IFT. 

TOTAL WINDLOAD 

SOI LOS. 

WE1GNT - 350 LI53. 

SOI LBS SHEAR 

I SECTION 

‘‘ 
\\ // 

n ,\ 

e-- • 
- , 

`IN TOP PLATE 0F TOtONS ro flO.#I0s POS Pñ7S.UGE .e"'" 

II HOLES 
PUN 3/4 DIA HALTS 

Fne:IA. MILTS 
SECTION -1,K THOU 

ANTENNA AT SASE 

SHOWING LOCATION 

OF TRANSMISSION LINE 

12 POLE STEPS PER SECTION 

MOUNTED AS SHOWN ON 13% CTS. 

A 

SCALE-

,-SECTION IS DESIGNED 
TO COUPLE TO A 3i DIA. 

STANDARD US SI. FLANGED 

LINE 

• 



BEACON 

• 

3 

12 

6 

8 

7 ( END SEAL) I 

TRANSM ISSIO 
LINE CLAMP I 11 

I 
4 I I 

12 

4 

9 

eri-47.11 

_Li .. .41 

BF- IIA 
MI- 2822I-A 
(DETAIL VIEW) 

1 II -- ""1 -7.-, — 

II i ' -- -- —• —of: e 
F. II 

1:,..,ç ,.get I il .... , 
1 I .,a fie , - ,71 , 1 ' ,J 11 ik\ 1,, 
1 ,i, „rip 

I ) 
i ii 4,, ;,/- , 1 ',') 

I ••,--1 , .4 I I 
/ A I I 

,..s.;. 1 

2 

10 

SHACKLE 

3 

9 

1-A 

3 

6 

7 ( END SEAL) 

TRANSMISSION 
LINE CLAMPS 

Figure 6—BF- 11 Line Drawing 

BF-IIB 
MI- 28221-B 

25 



t 

I 

TRANSMISSION 
LINE CLAW:, 

13 

(END SEAL) 

2-A 

13 

5 

f. 

7 C41 
I 
I 

I 8 ( END SEAL) 
40 1 i I 
I 1 I I 

I i I I i 

I 5 I: I 

j- 6 Ir 1 
I 

! 

l TRANSMISSIO I I 
1 LINE CLAMP -," 

‘.....t:+-

I BF- I2 A 
MI- 28222-A 

L (DETAIL VIEWS) 

L.1 

BEACON 

E4-41 

ra,9 

10 

4 

8 (END SEAL) 

TRANSMISSION 
LINE CLAMP 

13 

4 

84)1 10 

ffe 

7 8 

10 

5 

13 

8 (END SEAL) 

, 

V \ I 
\ 

e' e e 
I II 

j 
t.S. BF- 128 

MI- 28222-8 

2-A 

%o 

Figure 7— BF-12 Line Drawing 

26 



• • • 

4-A 

TRANSMISSION 
LI NE CLAMP 

•  l'111 11.44 

3-A 
l‘eir 

10 ( END SEAL) 

TRANSMISSION 
LINE CLAMP 

1 

19 

rp-1 
18 

I 
7 

2-A 

18 

8 

19 

TRANSMISSION 
LINE CLAMP 

10 END SEAL) 

I- A 

19 

10 ( END SEAL) 

18 

I j 

TRANSMISSION 
LI NE CLAMP 

9 

Figure 8
—
B
F
-
14 Line D

r
a
w
i
n
g
 

DETAIL VIEWS OF 
BF- I4 A 

M I- 28 224 A 

BEACON 

5 

16 

 SHACKLE 

 14 

15 

4-A 

 10 ( END SEAL) 

TRANSMISSION 
LINE CLAMPS 

19 

6 

14 

JUNCTION D-D 

TRANSMISSION 
LINE CLAMP 

14 

7 

3-A 

18 

10 ( END SEAL) 

TRANSMISSION 
LINE CLAMP 

I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 

2 _  
, I 

1 

18 

7 

14 

JUNCTION C-C 

TRANSMISSION 
LINE CLAMPS 

8 

TRANSMISSION 
LINE CLAMP 

10 ( END SEAL) 

2-A 

8 

TRANSMISSION 
LINE CLAMPS 

JUNCTION B-B 

14 

 9 

I-A 

9 

lo ( END SEAL) 

15 

e+5 

FL's, / 
T-.2.1--   IÇc 

«1 -. 7 

— _ 

, 
>,-4;es: 

k<wkfitit 
sieje__, 

e/e/ --7541 
e 

(;),/ tit - 

-_ tit ¡ 
'Try- ---' zi I 

II I ! ‘; 
i - /1,-4 -e•ejee'' It it 
I . ..... 

I 

-e1 -- e \ BF- 14B 
„4 • 1,111 I M 1-28 2248 

# 

e: 

, 
‘_b 

9 

14 

- 

V' 



• • • 



• 
N 

• 

• 

„ste . 
c5ECT/ON— C-- C 

JCPLE 3"= /' 

JEcT/O/Y-

6v/7z/4'h" do-c" Jaa.iev seeco# 

101" 

SECT/O/Y-/49-A 

TU8E 

5E-C770/1, 0  
scerze-3"./' 

s ec 770 ir e--z 

W 

serm-,.75- /7-7 ExcEp7-.5,-.5 5/IDWAl 

LE55 "7- 25 

rt/ 

SE.C770/Y-
5C6ILE- /' 

MOTE 'el 
CAOLK-THOR'OUGHLY 4LL %/c//eCTiows 
of / TE/e5 /4/2, /4 5 1-10e -7'7/V G .61,1,y /MID Z//ve 

CLAMPS Wire 77,/i- 7-1/BE /955Ele8Z/E:5 
TO pet> YeNT Cogeo5/011&ELecrRoLrrrc 

,9c7Y0A, SWYG 4/ (C,9Z/Z/fiNG 

Co/woe/v.0i 4 ssebesce 4,Zz_ 
go47.5 /live POLE 5 ree,5 ctr/rw 
C,91/L/(1/Y G. 

Figure 9—BF- 11 Assembly Drawing 

29, 30 



• • • 



• 

• 

• 
Figure 10—BF- 12 Assembly Drawing 

thilitliiiil  

007-L11Ye OF Joo/yeZredoiv/ 

sernon-e-e 
.refie / 

10 

S b., L., 
SECT/o/' _ 

LW 

scak:r- 3". 

J*1Wrrige 
IMACt 

1,4 

JE-C 7/0/Y- e,C 

Uwe-, ' 

L 

LW 

LW 

TL/Efe rOERC 

8/ "  

SECr/O/Y C- C 

& NECII.004.1PLffie 

•.e.c-7-/o/r-  a-a  
• 

L.W 

/3-4 

C) .5.4.40E As fr-.17 EXCL.07" 45 
5,./(11VII ANO Less fi-2$ 

TOP OF rclellfit'N.... 

W LW N 

.fcarz -/". 1' 

mart .•'/ 
CAINN Twoirov6,111' 411 .,LMiCr/01,5 Of /TEAOS «en,. 
5N04 TINO 0.4015, "11/0 L/Alf czA,ves W,TI/ rme TOIRE 
eS5dréfleMS roe/xi...veer co/revs/art ezEcreetYre 
AC7/ON asoi6 ets/(cAucrAfic CoMPOUN0). ASSEMBLE 

BOL75 PoZe 5 TEPS WITH nwzyr/Aec. 

31, 32 



• • • 



1 L. 

JrC770// JECT/Oe 

I 

• efC7 7.90'-‘-£ 

p01711e eY/19771,7  

..reC170//-C-C 

.900,70er,Ir a me... 
C•0,00,0 44,11,/ 
le001, 00,04,00.3 

secr/oe-o-o 

real0060dr dog ,0,07,0,3 Of '00,3 
fweer,,, sae.  A,040. c-,••••. ', roe ree 

nee, 40.00.00,00 00 Peeve, CO/Wee. 4.0 
reirs>00,ric usaw, 7•NeCef,..0 
con.,00,0) 
wsTe..0, at 00,0 A.. 0« , 3,10, 
C040,000. 

000.0 es , /Lee,' 01.Tearn, 

seq ntre000.0,000.00,,reele Pi ann 

Figure 11—BF-14 Assembly Drawing 

33, 34 



• • • 



• 

e 

Manufactured by 

RADIO CORPORATION OF AMERICA 

ENGINEERING PRODUCTS DEPARTMENT 

Camden, N. J., U. S. A. 

# 
• 



, 

• 

0 

• 
t 


